representing approximately 0.005% of the entire issued share capital of the Company as at

the date of this announcement, on the open market on 16 February 2021 (the ‘‘Disposal’’)

for the purpose of restoring the public float of the Company. To the best knowledge,

information and belief of the Board, having made all reasonable enquiries, the purchaser(s)

of the Shares in respect of the Disposal is/are not connected person(s) (as defined under the

GEM Listing Rules) of the Company, and is/are member(s) of the public (as defined under

the GEM Listing Rules).

Immediately after completion of the Disposal, 200,000,000 Shares are held by the public,

representing 25% of the entire issued share capital of the Company. Accordingly, the

minimum public float of the Company has been restored and the Company is in compliance

with Rule 11.23(7) of the GEM Listing Rules.

– 1 –

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately

before completion of the Disposal; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Disposal:

Immediately before completion

of the Disposal

Immediately after completion

of the Disposal

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

The Offeror and parties

acting in concert with it

— The Offeror 600,040,000 75.005 600,000,000 75.000

— Mr. Fu (Notes 1, 2) 200,000 (Note 1) 0.025 (Note 1) 200,000 (Note 1) 0.025 (Note 1)

Sub-total 600,240,000 75.030 600,200,000 75.025

Shareholders other than the

Offeror and parties acting

in concert with it

— Freeman Union Limited
(Note 2) 63,660,000 7.958 63,660,000 7.958

— Other Shareholders
(Note 2) 136,100,000 17.012 136,140,000 17.017

Sub-total 199,760,000 (Note 1) 24.970 (Note 1) 199,800,000 (Note 1) 24.975 (Note 1)

Total 800,000,000 100.000 800,000,000 100.000

Notes:

1. Mr. Fu is a director of the Offeror and the fund provider of the Consideration and the consideration

payable under the Offer. As Mr. Fu was and is not a connected person of the Company (i) immediately

before completion of the Disposal; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Disposal, the 200,000

Shares held by Mr. Fu were regarded as being Shares held by public Shareholders (i) immediately before

completion of the Disposal; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Disposal.

2. Shares held by Mr. Fu, Freeman Union Limited and other Shareholders, representing in aggregate